

Filed Under the Electronic Briefing Rules

APPELLATE Court
of the
State of Connecticut

AC 45424
CHRISTOPHER AMBROSE
v.
KAREN AMBROSE

Brief of the Defendants in Error the Honorable Gerard I. Adelman and
the Honorable Thomas G. Moukawsher
with Attached Appendix

For the Defendants in Error
Hon. Gerard I. Adelman
Hon. Thomas G. Moukawsher

William Tong, Attorney General
Robert J. Deichert, Assistant Attorney General
To be argued by:

Robert J. Deichert, Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel. (860) 808-5020
Fax (860) 808-5347
Robert.Deichert@ct.gov

Table of contents

Counterstatement of the issues.....	4
Table of authorities	5
I. Introduction.....	8
II. Counterstatement of facts	9
A. Plaintiff’s Motion to Disqualify and Recuse Judge Adelman.	9
B. The Trial Court’s Hearing on Plaintiff’s Motion to Recuse.....	9
1. Plaintiff’s Unsupported Allegations that Judge Adelman is Biased Against Non-Jews.....	10
2. Plaintiff’s Unsupported Allegations that Judge Adelman is Biased Against Women.	14
3. Plaintiff’s Allegations that Judge Adelman is Biased Against People with Disabilities.....	15
C. The Trial Court Denies Plaintiff’s Recusal Motion.	15
1. The Trial Court Finds Plaintiff’s Claims of Bias Against Non-Jewish People Baseless.....	15
2. The Trial Court Finds Plaintiff’s Claims of Bias Against Disabled People Baseless.....	17
3. The Trial Court Finds Plaintiff’s Claims of Bias Against Women Baseless and Rooted in a Lie.....	17
4. The Trial Court Sets a Hearing to Decide what, if any, Action to Take Against Plaintiff and Expressly Advises Plaintiff that the Matter Is Serious.....	19
D. The Trial Court Holds a Hearing on what, if Any, Action to Take Against Plaintiff.....	20
E. The Trial Court’s Order Disbarring Plaintiff	23
F. Procedural History Before the Appellate Court	27
III. Argument	28
A. The Trial Court Gave Plaintiff More Process than was Due.	28
1. Standard of Review.....	28
2. Argument	28
a. The Trial Court’s Notice Amply Satisfied Due Process.....	29
b. The Trial Court’s Disciplinary Hearing Amply Satisfied Due Process	35

B.	The Trial Court Did Not Violate Plaintiff's First Amendment Rights.....	38
1.	Standard of Review.....	38
2.	Argument.....	39
C.	The Trial Court's Conclusions were Supported by More than Clear and Convincing Evidence.....	42
1.	Standard of Review.....	42
2.	Argument.....	42
D.	The Trial Court was Well Within its Discretion to Disbar Plaintiff.....	47
1.	Standard of Review.....	47
2.	Argument.....	47
E.	Plaintiff's Post-Disbarment Conduct Illustrates the Correctness of the Trial Court's Decision.....	49
	Conclusion.....	51
	Party Appendix for the Defendants in Error the Honorable Gerard I. Adelman and the Honorable Thomas G. Moukawsher.....	52
	Certification.....	251

Counterstatement of the issues

- A. Whether the trial court's procedures satisfied federal constitutional due process requirements where they provided detailed oral and written notice to Plaintiff in Error that reminded her of her responsibilities under the Rules of Professional Conduct, detailed the transactions in which she violated those Rules, expressly advised her of the seriousness of the matter, and gave her nearly a month to prepare for a hearing before the trial court imposed any discipline. (pp.[28-38](#))

- B. Whether the First Amendment to the United States Constitution allowed the trial court to disbar Plaintiff in Error, an attorney, for repeatedly lying to the trial court in open court in support of her baseless claims that another sitting trial court Judge was biased in favor of Jewish litigants, against disabled litigants, and against woman litigants. (pp.[38-42](#))

- C. Whether the trial court's findings that Plaintiff in Error violated the Rules of Professional Conduct were supported by clear and convincing evidence where Plaintiff in Error, among other things, admittedly repeatedly lied to the trial court in support of her baseless claims that a sitting trial Judge was biased in favor of Jewish litigants. (pp.[42-47](#))

- D. Whether the trial court abused its broad discretion by disbarring Plaintiff in Error where the Connecticut Supreme Court and multiple other appellate courts have rejected challenges to disbarments based on conduct less egregious than Plaintiff in Error's and the trial court's decision was consistent with both the relevant standards and Chief Disciplinary Counsel's recommendation. (pp.[47-51](#))

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>Ansell v. Statewide Griev. Comm.</i> , 87 Conn. App. 376, 865 A.2d 1215 (2005)	46
<i>Briggs v. McWeeny</i> , 260 Conn. 296, 796 A.2d 516 (2002)	30
<i>Brunswick v. Statewide Griev. Committee</i> , 103 Conn. App. 601, 931 A.2d 319 (2007).....	44
<i>Burton v. Mottolese</i> , 267 Conn. 1, 835 A.2d 998 (2003).....	passim
<i>Chief Disciplinary Counsel v. Rozbicki</i> , 326 Conn. 686, 167 A.3d 351 (2017).....	46
<i>Cimmino v. Marcoccia</i> , 332 Conn. 510 , 211 A.3d 1013 (2019).....	28
<i>Cohen v. Statewide Griev. Committee</i> , 339 Conn. 503, 261 A.3d 722 (2021)	43
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Parnoff</i> , 324 Conn. 505, 152 A.3d 1222 (2016).....	45
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Sporn</i> , 171 Conn. App. 372, 157 A.3d 108 (2017)	33 n.5
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Williams</i> , 166 Conn. App. 557, 142 A.3d 391 (2016).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Ex parte Wall</i> , 107 U.S. 265 (1882).....	32, 35, 35 n.8 36
<i>Fairfield County Bar v. Taylor</i> , 60 Conn. 11, 22 A. 441 (1891).....	8
<i>Florida Bar v. Mogil</i> , 763 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2000)	39
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	40
<i>Hardy v. Superior Court</i> , 305 Conn. 824, 48 A.3d 50 (2012)	33, 34
<i>In re Benjamin</i> , 698 A.2d 434 (D.C. 1997)	39
<i>In re Evans</i> , 801 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. den.</i> , 480 U.S. 906 (1987)	48
<i>In re Ivy</i> , 374 P.3d 374 (Alaska 2016)	49 n. 9
<i>In re Lain</i> , 311 Ga. 427, 857 S.E.2d 668 (Ga. 2021).....	49 n. 9
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	34, 34 n. 6
<i>In re Whiteside</i> , 386 F.2d 805 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 391 U.S. 920 (1968)	48, 49
<i>Lafferty v. Jones</i> , 336 Conn. 332, 246 A.3d 429 (2020)	33, 41
<i>Notopoulos v. Statewide Griev. Committee</i> , 277 Conn. 218, 890 A.2d 509 (2006).....	40
<i>Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel v. Miller</i> , 335 Conn. 474, 239 A.3d 288 (2020).....	35 n. 8

<i>Pounders v. Watson</i> , 521 U.S. 982 (1997).....	29
<i>Saggese v. Beazley Co. Realtors</i> , 155 Conn. App. 734, 109 A.3d 1043 (2015)	50 n. 10
<i>Sienkiewicz v. Ragaglia</i> , 167 Conn. App. 730, 142 A.3d 1275 (2016).....	43, 44
<i>Sowell v. Dicara</i> , 161 Conn. App. 102, 127 A.3d 356 (2015).....	42
<i>State Supreme Court Board of Professional Ethics & Conduct v. Ronwin</i> , 557 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1996).....	48
<i>State v. Brandon</i> , 345 Conn. 702, 287 A.3d 71 (2022).....	35 n. 7
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 296 Conn. 397, 994 A.2d 1248 (2010).....	42
<i>State v. Krijger</i> , 313 Conn. 434, 97 A.3d 946 (2014).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 88 Conn. 447, 91 A. 274 (1914)	32
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 335 Conn. 720, 240 A.3d 1039 (2020)	35 n.7
<i>Statewide Griev. Committee v. Burton</i> , 299 Conn. 405, 10 A.3d 507 (2011).....	40, 41, 48
<i>Statewide Grievance Committee v. Botwick</i> , 226 Conn. 299, 627 A.2d 901 (1993).....	34, 34 n. 6
<i>Taylor v. Mucci</i> , 288 Conn. 379, 952 A.2d 776 (2008)	passim
<i>Thalheim v. Greenwich</i> , 256 Conn. 628, 775 A.2d 947 (2001).....	29, 32
<i>Town of New Hartford v. Connecticut Resources Recovery Authority</i> , 291 Conn. 489, 970 A.2d 570 (2009)	35 n.7
<i>Velasco v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 214 Conn. App. 831, 282 A.3d 517 (2022).....	50 n. 10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> , Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 242	50
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-84(b)	28, 36
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions	27, 48
American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions § 6.11	27
American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions § 7.1.....	27
American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions § 5.11(b).....	27, 48
Rules	
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-44.....	28, 36
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-45.....	20, 28, 29, 36

Connecticut Practice Book § 2-53.....	21
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 1.0(g).....	45
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 3.1.....	26, 43, 44
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 3.2.....	26, 44, 46
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 3.3.....	26, 43, 45
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 3.5.....	26, 45
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 8.2.....	26, 43, 46
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 8.4(3).....	26, 43, 46
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct: Rule 8.4(4).....	26, 43, 46
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	26 n. 3
U.S. Const. amend XI.....	50 n. 11
